
 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 
1987 SESSION 

 
 

CHAPTER 672 
HOUSE BILL 1242 

 
AN ACT TO AMEND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT IN 

CONNECTION WITH THE INVESTMENT OF LOCAL FUNDS. 
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  G.S. 159-30(c) is amended to read: 
"(c) Moneys may be invested in the following classes of securities, and no others: 

(1) Obligations of the United States or obligations fully guaranteed both as 
to principal and interest by the United States. 

(2) Obligations of the Federal Financing Bank, the Federal Farm Credit 
Bank, the Bank for Cooperatives, the Federal Intermediate Credit 
Bank, the Federal Land Banks, the Federal Home Loan Banks, the 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Federal National 
Mortgage Association, the Government National Mortgage 
Association, the Federal Housing Administration, the Farmers Home 
Administration, the United States Postal Service. 

(3) Obligations of the State of North Carolina. 
(4) Bonds and notes of any North Carolina local government or public 

authority, subject to such restrictions as the secretary may impose. 
(5) Savings certificates issued by any savings and loan association 

organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina or by any 
federal savings and loan association having its principal office in 
North Carolina; provided that any principal amount of such certificate 
in excess of the amount insured by the federal government or any 
agency thereof, or by a mutual deposit guaranty association authorized 
by the Administrator of the Savings and Loan Division of the 
Department of Commerce of the State of North Carolina, be fully 
collateralized. 

(6) Prime quality commercial paper bearing the highest rating of at least 
one nationally recognized rating service and not bearing a rating below 
the highest by any nationally recognized rating service which rates the 
particular obligation. 

(7) Bills of exchange or time drafts drawn on and accepted by a 
commercial bank and eligible for use as collateral by member banks in 
borrowing from a federal reserve bank, provided that the accepting 
bank or its holding company is either (i) incorporated in the State of 
North Carolina or (ii) has outstanding publicly held obligations bearing 
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the highest rating of at least one nationally recognized rating service 
and not bearing a rating below the highest by any nationally 
recognized rating service which rates the particular obligations. 

(8) Participating shares in a mutual fund for local government investment; 
provided that the investments of the fund are limited to those 
qualifying for investment under this subsection (c) and that said fund is 
certified by the Local Government Commission.  The Local 
Government Commission shall have the authority to issue rules and 
regulations concerning the establishment and qualifications of any 
mutual fund for local government investment. 

(9) A commingled investment pool established and administered by the 
State Treasurer pursuant to G.S. 147-69.3. 

(10) A commingled investment pool established by interlocal agreement by 
two or more units of local government pursuant to G.S. 160A-460 
through G.S. 160A-464, if the investments of the pool are limited to 
those qualifying for investment under this subsection (c). 

(11) Evidences of ownership of, or fractional undivided interests in, future 
interest and principal payments on either direct obligations of the 
United States government or obligations the principal of and the 
interest on which are guaranteed by the United States, which 
obligations are held by a bank or trust company organized and existing 
under the laws of the United States or any state in the capacity of 
custodian. 

(12) Repurchase agreements with respect to either direct obligations of the 
United States or obligations the principal of and the interest on which 
are guaranteed by the United States if entered into with a broker or 
dealer, as defined by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, which is a 
dealer recognized as a primary dealer by a Federal Reserve Bank, or 
any commercial bank, trust company or national banking association, 
the deposits of which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation or any successor thereof if: 
a. such obligations that are subject to such repurchase agreement 

are delivered (in physical or in book entry form) to the local 
government or public authority, or any financial institution 
serving either as trustee for the local government or public 
authority or as fiscal agent for the local government or public 
authority or are supported by a safekeeping receipt issued by a 
depository satisfactory to the local government or public 
authority, provided that such repurchase agreement must 
provide that the value of the underlying obligations shall be 
maintained at a current market value, calculated at least daily, 
of not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the repurchase 
price, and, provided further, that the financial institution serving 
either as trustee or as fiscal agent for the local government or 
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public authority holding the obligations subject to the 
repurchase agreement hereunder or the depository issuing the 
safekeeping receipt shall not be the provider of the repurchase 
agreement; 

b. a valid and perfected first security interest in the obligations 
which are the subject of such repurchase agreement has been 
granted to the local government or public authority or its 
assignee or book entry procedures, conforming, to the extent 
practicable, with federal regulations and satisfactory to the local 
government or public authority have been established for the 
benefit of the local government or public authority or its 
assignee; 

c. such securities are free and clear of any adverse third party 
claims; and 

d. such repurchase agreement is in a form satisfactory to the local 
government or public authority. 

(13) In connection with funds held by or on behalf of a local government or 
public authority, which funds are subject to the arbitrage and rebate 
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 
participating shares in tax-exempt mutual funds, to the extent such 
participation, in whole or in part, is not subject to such rebate 
provisions, and taxable mutual funds, to the extent such fund provides 
services in connection with the calculation of arbitrage rebate 
requirements under federal income tax law; provided, the investments 
of any such fund are limited to those bearing one of the two highest 
ratings of at least one nationally recognized rating service and not 
bearing a rating below one of the two highest ratings by any nationally 
recognized rating service which rates the particular fund." 

Sec. 2.  The foregoing section of this act shall be deemed to provide an 
additional and alternative method for the doing of the things authorized thereby and 
shall be regarded as supplemental and additional to powers conferred by any other laws, 
and shall not be regarded as in derogation of any powers now existing. 

Sec. 3.  This act is effective upon ratification. 
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 24th day of 

July, 1987. 


